certified contractor to construct the space enclosure in accordance with BeUSouth's guidelines and 
specifications. ln this event, the contractor shall directly bill Interconnector for the space 
enclosure. and this fee shall not be applicable. 

A one-time fee of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000) shall be charged for the one hundred ( 100) 
square-foot fire-walled enclosure currently occupied by Interconnector in the ATHNGrtMA 
Central Office when Interconnector elects to conven such arrangement in place from Virtual 
Collocation to Physical Collocation.